value is based on the financial assets underlying these policies and recognised at FVPL.

Classification and measurement under IFRS 9
The table presents the changes in classification and measurement of the main financial assets and liabilities at
the transition to IFRS 9. The implementation of IFRS 9 does not have a material impact on the measurement of
the balance sheet, as the main part of financial assets are reported at fair value under IAS 39 in the balance
sheet, which is also the measurement principle also under IFRS 9. Therefore, the new classification
requirements do not have a material impact on total equity.

As financial assets classified as available for sale under IAS 39 are measured at fair value through profit or loss
under IFRS 9, the equity reserve related to available for sale financial assets is transferred into retained
earnings.

Measurement category
under IAS 39

Measurement category
under IFRS 9

Carrying amount 31
Dec 2022  (IAS 39) Transfer

Carrying amount 1 Jan
2023 (IFRS 9)

EUR million EUR million

Derivative financial
instruments

Derivative financial
instruments 79 — 79

Financial assets at fair
value

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss 3,045 — 3,045

Financial assets available
for sale

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss 16,048 — 16,048

Loans and receivables
Financial assets at
amortised cost 296 — 296

*The carrying amounts presented in the table above exclude the effect of expected credit losses. The effect is expected to be
insignificant. Previously recognised incurred credit losses are included in the carrying amounts presented in the table.

Investments underlying unit-linked policies amounting to EUR 10.5 billion are excluded in the table.They are classified as at fair
value through profit or loss both under IAS 39 and IFRS 9.

There were no changes in the measurement of financial liabilities on transition to IFRS 9.

Expected credit losses
In Sampo Group  expected credit losses are calculated on financial assets classified at amortised cost. In Sampo